

SSB 5046 - H AMD TO H AMD (H-2673.1/17) **524**

By Representative Hayes

NOT ADOPTED 04/11/2017

1 On page 1, line 5 of the striking amendment, after "in a" strike
2 "manner in which" and insert "language or manner"

3
4 On page 1, line 5 of the striking amendment, after "understand"
5 insert ", to the extent technologically feasible"

6
7 On page 1, line 10 of the striking amendment, after "chapter"
8 strike "38.52" and insert "1.20"

9
10 On page 1, beginning on line 12 of the striking amendment,
11 beginning with "(1)" strike all material through "infeasible" on line
12 16 and insert "When an emergency is proclaimed by the governor, state
13 agencies required by law or rule to provide life safety information
14 shall provide life safety information, to the extent technologically
15 feasible, in a language or manner that can be understood to
16 significant population segments as defined in RW 38.52.070."

17
18 On page 1, beginning on line 17 of the striking amendment, strike
19 all of subsections (2) and (3)

20
21 On page 2, beginning on line 1 of the striking amendment, strike
22 all of section 3

23
24 Renumber the remaining sections consecutively and correct any
25 internal references accordingly.

26
27

1 On page 6, line 16 of the striking amendment, after "management"
2 strike "that" and insert "which"

3
4 On page 6, line 19 of the striking amendment, after ". Local
5 organizations" strike "and" and insert "or"

6
7 On page 6, beginning on line 23 of the striking amendment, after
8 "consider" strike all material through "segments," on line 25

9
10 On page 6, line 25 of the striking amendment, after "following"
11 insert "four"

12
13 On page 6, line 30 of the striking amendment, after "service,"
14 strike "or" and insert "and/or"

15
16 On page 6, line 31 of the striking amendment, after "to the"
17 insert "state agency or"

18
19 On page 6, beginning on line 33 of the striking amendment, after
20 "segment" strike all material through "(3)," on line 34 and insert ","
21 for the purposes of this section, means"

22
23 On page 6, line 35 of the striking amendment, after "thousand"
24 strike "residents" and insert "people"

25
26 On page 6, line 39 of the striking amendment, after "estimates"
27 strike "are" and insert "will be"

28
29 On page 7, beginning on line 1 of the striking amendment, after
30 "(b)" strike all material through "plans" on line 2 and insert "Plans"

31
32 On page 7, line 2 of the striking amendment, after "subsection"
33 insert "must be submitted"

34

1 On page 7, beginning on line 3 of the striking amendment, after
2 "division" strike all material through "must" on line 7 and insert "on
3 behalf of the local organization or joint local organization for
4 emergency management that activity supports. Each initial
5 communication plan must be submitted in accordance with the next local
6 emergency management plan update for the local organization or joint
7 local organization. Subsequent plans will"

8
9 On page 7, beginning on line 10 of the striking amendment, after
10 "years" strike all material through "subsection" on line 11 and insert
11 "updating the relevant committee of the legislature regarding
12 communication plan development and implementation progress"

13

EFFECT: The amendment makes the following changes to the striking amendment:

(1) Requires state agencies to provide life safety information during emergencies proclaimed by the Governor (rather than during emergencies or disasters generally) and limits the requirement to circumstances in which the state agency is required by law or rule to provide life safety information. Codifies the requirement in chapter 1.20 RCW (general provisions) rather than chapter 38.52 RCW (emergency management).

(2) Removes the requirement that, during proclaimed emergencies, political subdivisions must provide life safety information in a language or manner that can be understood by significant population segments.

(3) Provides that state agencies are obligated to provide life safety information during emergencies "to the extent technologically feasible" (rather than "unless technologically infeasible"), and removes the requirement to report to the Legislature when life safety information is not provided due to technological infeasibility.

(4) Removes the definitions of "communication plan" and "life safety information."

(5) Amends the definition of "significant population segment" to refer to five percent or one thousand "people" (rather than "residents") of the affected population.

(6) Requires the Military Department to report to the Legislature regarding "communication plan development and implementation progress," rather than submit a report containing the communication plans.

(7) Makes other minor wording changes.

34

--- END ---